## ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY FORTIETH SENATE EIGHTEENTH SESSION FEBRUARY 2, 2011

## BILL#4008 STIPEND FOR ASCSU ASSOCIATE JUSTICES

SPONSORED BY: David Kupka, Senator, Graduate School; Tommy Taylor, Senator, College of Agriculture; Tyler Witter, Senator, College of Agriculture; Mohamad Jefri,

Senator, College of Business; Victoria Sandora, Associate Senator, College of

Business; Matt Strauch, Director, Legislative Affairs

WRITTEN BY: Rachael Schrader

ENDORSED BY: Matt Delong, Assistant Director of Legislative Affairs

WHEREAS: The ASCSU Associate Justice's time commitment is equal to the other executive

Associates within ASCSU; and,

WHEREAS: The ASCSU Supreme Court has been experiencing and is projected to experience

more demand and work in the student disciplinary process than in previous years;

and.

WHEREAS: This increase in workload has made the Associate Justice position more

demanding; and,

WHEREAS: Financial compensation would be fair for their efforts in service to the student

body; and,

WHEREAS: Adding a Spring 2011 stipend to each Associate Justice from the ASCSU payroll

would justly compensate for service within ASCSU for this current semester; and,

WHEREAS: Compensation in the form of a stipend reinforces the Associate Justice's efforts in

service; and,

WHEREAS: In accordance with ASCSU payroll policies, if an ASCSU paid employee's

Justice's term ends other than the end of the does not span the entire Spring 2011

semester, they will be proportionally compensated for their services.

## THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ENACTED

That the 40<sup>th</sup> Senate of the Associated Students of Colorado State University authorizes ASCSU Associate Justices to receive remuneration for services for the current Spring 2011 semester, effective immediately; and,

<b>THEREFORE</b>	DE IT	HEDEDV	FIIDTHED	ENIACTED
THEREFURE	DEII	HEKED I	TURIDER	ENACIED

That the ASCSU Justice's remuneration will be given as a stipend totaling \$900 to compensate this current semester's service to ASCSU and the student body of ASCSU; and,

## THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ENACTED

The Associate Justices will be added to the ASCSU payroll roster where funding for these stipends will be transferred from the ASCSU rollover account to the ASCSU payroll.

7-11-5 FAILED	Feb 9, 2011
PASSAGE	DATE
PRESIDENT COOPER ANDERSON	DATE